Payments made during the year (201,791) (222,166) (120,777) (106,430)
Transferred to disposal group (see note 18(b)) (6,931) - - -
Balance as at 407,282 358,099 307,392 307,621

Group

Included in sundry receivables are prepayment to lead co-insurances in relation to claims yet to be incured on facultative businesses. This is to promptly idemnify the insured in due course
without delay before recovering from other co-insurers.

Company

Group Company
The analysis of deferred acquisition costs (DAC), which represents commission paid during the year on unearned premium received on different classes of business is shown below:

Prepaid expenses relate to rent and other expenses.

Group Company

Receivable from part disposal of subsidiary relates to the proceeds from disposal of 33.91% of the shares of AIICO pensions which represents 48.1% of the company's total investment in the
company. The funds were subsequently received after year end.

67

AIICO INSURANCE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT

31 DECEMBER 2021

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

(b) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

In thousands of naira Dec-21 Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-20

Minimum tax (see note (iii) below) 91,893 45,604 91,893 45,604
91,893 45,604 91,893 45,604

In thousands of naira Dec-21 Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-20
(i) Income tax expense

Current income tax expense 257,763 208,612 120,406 52,344
Police Trust Fund Levy 143 201 143 201
Tertiary tax - - - -
NITDA levy - - - -
Income tax attributable to discontinued operation - (115,660) - -
Current income tax expense 257,905 93,153 120,548 52,545

Deferred tax expense
Origination of temporary differences - (441,415) - (441,415)
Total deferred income tax (benefit)/ expense - (441,415) - (441,415)

Total income taxes 257,905 (348,262) 120,548 (388,870)

(ii) Current Income tax expense

In thousands of naira
Minimum tax (see note (i) above) 91,893 45,604 91,893 45,604
Corporate tax (see note (i) above) 162,267 47,549 28,655 6,941
Deferred tax (benefit)/expense 3,745 (441,415) - (441,415)
Current income tax expense 257,905 (348,262) 120,548 (388,870)

(iii) Effective tax reconciliation

Profit for the year 2,807,001 4,632,074 2,081,778 4,375,727
Tax calculated at domestic rate applicable in Nigeria
at 30% (2020: 30%) 30% 842,258 30% 1,389,622 30% 624,533 30% 1,312,718
Effect of:
Tax exempt income -184% (5,166,540) -93% (4,289,229) -248% (5,171,072) -98% (4,303,359)
Disallowable expenses 10% 279,314 4% 184,621 20% 408,235 6% 247,200
Unrecognised tax losses 147% 4,113,924 59% 2,743,442 199% 4,138,304 63% 2,743,442
Minimum tax 3% 91,893 0% 5,061 4% 91,893 0% 5,061
Impact of industry tax law 0% 178 0% 48 0% 142 0% -
NITDA levy 1% 35,762 1% 57,901 1% 28,513 1% 47,483
Education tax 0% 6,436 0% 1,687 0% - 0% -
Backduty 2% 54,680 0% - 0% - 0% -
Effect of deferred taxes reversed 0% - -10% (441,415) 0% - -10% (441,415)

10% 257,905 -8% (348,262) 6% 120,548 -9% (388,870)

(c) Amounts recognised in OCI
Group

In thousands of naira Before tax Tax (expense) Net of tax

Exchange gains on fair value financial assets - - -
Fair value gain on fair value financial assets (see note 24 d) (1,239,138) - (1,239,138)
Balance as at (1,239,138) - (1,239,138)

Company
In thousands of naira Before tax Tax (expense) Net of tax

Exchange gains on fair value financial assets (see note 24 e) - - -
Fair value gain on fair value financial assets (see note 24 d) (575,556) - (575,556)
Balance as at (575,556) - (575,556)

Group
In thousands of naira Before tax Tax (expense) Net of tax
Exchange gains on fair value financial assets 15,923 - 15,923
Fair value loss on fair value financial assets (2,550,383) 8,182 (2,542,201)
Balance as at (2,534,460) 8,182 (2,526,278)

Company
In thousands of naira Before tax Tax (expense) Net of tax

Exchange gains on fair value financial assets 15,923 - 15,923
Fair value loss on fair value financial assets (1,236,135) - (1,236,135)
Balance as at (1,220,212) - (1,220,212)

Tax on the Group's profit before tax differ from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to profit of the consolidated entities as follows:

Group Company
2021 20202021 2020

Group Company

Group Company

* The Company was assessed to minimum tax using section 16 of the Company Income Tax Act (CITA) as there was no taxable profit.

Dec-21

Dec-21

The Directors believe that accruals for tax liabilities are adequate for all open tax years based on its assessment of relevant factors, including the interpretations of tax law and tax practices in
the determination of obligation for income taxes.

Dec-20

Dec-20

68

AIICO INSURANCE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT

31 DECEMBER 2021

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021